Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

CABINET

Thursday Council Chamber -

7.30 pm 29 November 2018 Town Hall

Members 9: Quorum 3

Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman

Cabinet Member responsibility:

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, Children &
Families

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Care
Services

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & Property

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public Protection and
Safety

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services

For information about the meeting please contact:
Debra Marlow tel: 01708 433091
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast.
Members of the public who do not wish to appear
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony,
which is not in camera range.




Cabinet, 29 November 2018

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on t
[...]
:Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk

Cabinet, 29 November 2018

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report presents an overview of the national economic and financial
environment within which all local authorities are currently developing their financial
plans for the next 4 years. It explains the complex range of factors affecting local
authority forecast funding streams, expenditure pressures and the Council’s
position in relation to these matters.

The report sets out the Council’s current financial situation and its approach to
achieving financial balance over the period 2019/20 to 2022/23.

This report consists of the following sections:

Policy and strategic context (section 1)

Summary of the national context (section 2)

Update on the 2018/19 budget position (section 3)

Update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (section 4)

Update on the consultation with residents undertaken over the last year
(section 5)

Update on the capital programme (section 6)

e Timetable and next steps (section 7)

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is asked to:

1. Note the updated national financial context for local government, in year
financial performance and the projected budget gap over the period 2019/20 to
2022/23 as set out in sections 1 and 2 and the period 6 (September 2018) and
of year forecast position set out in section 3.

Page 2



Cabinet, 29 November 2018

1.

11

1.2

Note the assumptions which underpin the forecast.

Approve savings proposals for 2019/20 of £8.702m as set out in section 4 and
Appendices B (£0.770m), C (£3.156m) and D (£4.776m), having considered
the consultation feedback set out in Appendices E and F.

Approve the launch of consultation on the measures included in the Improving
Traffic Flows project as set out in Appendix D.

Approve the growth proposal for 2019/20 of £1 million to fund the revenue
costs of the £10 million capital investment in the
[...]
 and sets out the Council’s future plans for balancing the budget from
2020/21 to 2022/23.

Other options considered:

The report outlines all the options identified so far for balancing the 2019/20
budget. There is still a budget gap even if these options are approved and
therefore officers will continue to seek further options for balancing not just next
year’s budget but also the budgets for 2020/21 to 2022/23.

Page 15



Cabinet, 29 November 2018

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial Implications and Risks

The financial implications of the Council’s MTFS are the subject of this report and
are therefore set out in the body of this report. The consultation process set out in
this report will be used to inform decision making on the budget.

Legal Implications and Risks

Under S151 of the Local Government Act 1972 a local authority has to make
proper arrangements for the administration of its financial affairs.

Under S28 of the Local Government Act 2003 a local authority has to review its
budget calculations from time to time during the financial year and take
appropriate action if there is any deterioration in its budget.

The Council is also required to set a balanced budget, taking into account a range
of factors, including consultation feedback, and decisions must also be taken in
accordance with the Council’s duties under the Equality Act 2010.

The budget consultation and approval process is separate from individual
decisions which may need to be taken for example in relation to service delivery;
these may require a separate consultation process and equality impact
assessment before a final decision is taken.

Human Resource Implications and Risks

The Council continues to work closely with its staff and with Trades Unions to
ensure that the effects on staff of the savings required have been managed in an
efficient and compassionate manner. All savings proposals or changes to the
funding regime that impact on staff numbers, will be managed in accordance with

[...]
roperties empty for more than two years
compared to 50 who agreed. In addition, eight respondents from the main
budget consultation agreed the surcharge should be increased on empty
homes. 20 respondents (14%) remained neutral. Therefore the number
of respondents, who were in favour of or remained neutral, equalled
those that were not in favour of increasing the empty property surcharge.

3.16 In view of this, it is also proposed to increase the long term empty
property surcharge to 100% as it remains in the interest of the community

Page 72



Cabinet, 29 November 2018

to bring these homes back into use. It should also be noted where a
property has been left due to the liable person passing away, there is an
exemption from Council Tax and the surcharge will not be applicable.

3.17 The GLA responded to the CTS Scheme 2019 and Empty Property

Surcharge proposal and recognised the savings that the Council could
use to apply to other proposals and services. They noted that vulnerable
households or properties under stress would have access to an additional
discretionary scheme to help reduce their Council Tax further. Further
details can be found in Appendix A of this report.

REASONS AND OPTIONS

4 Reasons for the decision:

4.1 The Council has a statutory duty to provide a CTS Scheme and to consult

4.2

the public and interested parties when considering changes to the CTS
Scheme. This is set out in Schedule 4 of the Local Government Finance
Act 2012.

There is a shortage in the housing market which Government has
recognised and introduced legislation to enable local authorities to
encourage the occupation of those empty properties by way of a further
increase in the Council Tax surcharge.

5 Other options considered:

5.1 At Cabinet on 25 July 2018, Members considered in detail a number of

5.2

options with regard to the CTS Scheme and selected the scheme
proposed in Appendix C for consultation. Details of the options
considered can be found in the July Cabinet r
[...]
 funding will support Phase Il
Development of Bretons Manor House, Tudor barn, outbuildings, walled garden, lake and
parks. Phase Il Development will include an architects’ master plan for the site, planning
permission for the totality of the site and the continuation of external funding applications
for specific projects on the site.

Further, Cabinet is asked to approve an application to fund legal costs from the Business
Risk Reserve as necessary to a cap of £100k.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet Members:

1. Agree that £350k be allocated from the Transformation Fund to fund the project
management, master planning and other associated costs plus that funding to a cap
of £100k be made available from the Business Risk Reserve to cover any necessary
legal costs arising.

3. Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, after consultation with the Leader
and Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Safety, to authorise the submission of
related funding applications to external bodies to a limit of £5m.

REPORT DETAIL

The Grade II* listed Bretons Manor House, Tudor Barn and walled gardens are on the ‘At
Risk’ register with English Heritage. In addition there are a number of outbuildings,
allotments, lake and 168 acres of parkland, which have been deteriorating for the last
three decades. Presently, the site is accessed and used by over 50,000 residents and
visitors per annum from Havering and Barking & Dagenham. Despite limited amenities,
activities on the site include boys’ football, archery, seniors’ model railway club, model
airplane club, dog walking, jogging, growing food, preschool, table tennis, PHAB
(physically handicapped and able bodied) dance as well as arts and crafts. Bretons is
nestled between the borders of Havering, Barking & Dagenham and within close proximity
to wider East London boroughs. There has been an ongoing history of anti-social
behaviour on the site, which needs to be resolved.

It is proposed that a Phase Il Developm
[...]
ldings and courtyard café.

ii) Creative Industries Cluster & preschool learning

a)

b)
c)

‘Youth and Female Entrepreneur led’ business zone incorporating 40 creative
workspaces

20 artists studios spaces

A purpose built pre-school.

iii) Sports & Leisure Cluster

a)
b)
c)

Football Hub
Olympic Heritage Sports
Community leisure rooms

REASONS AND OPTIONS

A number of options have been explored in relation to the totality of the Bretons site.
These include;

Do nothing: this would still cost £4m over the next 20 years as there would need to
be capital costs (approximately £100k pa) and revenue costs (approximately £100k
pa) incurred over the next 20 years to maintain the site

Sell land and buildings: this may generate a sale of approximately £2m but only if
the park was included which is probably not an attractive proposition for the local
community. The Council would lose responsibility for the anti-social aspects of the
area but also levers of control.

Outsource entire model through joint venture: this is not viable as there has been a
lack of interest in investing in the capital costs and the returns would not be
commercially viable for the council. This situation may change over time if the
problems with the site are resolved.

Page 194 4



Cabinet, 29" November 2018

o Deliver the model in-house and lease aspects of the site: this is the recommended
approach however it requires £28.9m investment and would present a very high
risk for the Council without external funding. It would involve, over time, investing in
minimum viable projects (MVPs) that generate commercial returns (eg the Great
Hall) or priority projects (eg the 3G football pitches) in a phased approach.

Reasons for the decision:

Due to a lack of funding at the present time, a phased approach is recommended, which
would enable the development of different clusters as funding is secured. It is
recommended that the Council initially invest revenue to develop a Masterplan for the site,
secure planning permission for the totality of the site and to continue to submit funding
bids to external bodies. The GLA have indicated that the Council should submit a bid to
them for revenue development funding for this project which they consider one of just two
very complex but exciting projects in London, economically and culturally.

This report requests that £350k be allocated from the Transformation Fund to fund the
project management, master planning and other associated costs of taking this project
forward during the period from December 2018 to November 2019 plus that funding to a
cap of £100k be made available from the Business Risk Reserve to cover any necessary
legal costs arising.

Additional requests for funding were considered but are not being recommended at this
stage. There are projects that are close to being ready to progress but require more
certainty in relation to the context for the whole site or would benefit from external funding
which is currently not confirmed. These projects are:-

e The Great Hall - investment of £3.45 million would be required to build a brand
new Great Hall in the grounds of the Manor House as a wedding and events
venue. Such a development could activate the project and unlock the commercial
potential of the site. However, the success of such a venue will partly be
dependent on the Hall’s surroundings and these are not currently up to the
standard required. It has been concluded a bid for Council funding should be
paused at this time.

e 3G Football Pitches - investment of £2.2 million is currently required for two 3G
football pitches and associated changing/social facilities in the south of the site.
The Football Foundation is keen on this option and would probably be prepared to
fund up to £1 million of the cost. Feasibility work with the Football Foundation and
Essex FA is already underway. However, this leaves a potential shortfall of £1.2
million for the Council to find or to seek funding sources from elsewhere. Veolia
were approached but will not fund facilities which are, or are likely to be, run by
external contractors, which is expected to be the outcome for these football
pitches. It is also considered unlikely that a commercial case for the pitches can be
achieved. In addition, the anti-social behaviour issues will also need to be resolved
before this end of the site can be developed. It has therefore been decided not to
submit a bid to the Council for funding at this stage.

Page 195 5



Cabinet, 29" November 2018

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

The report requests that £350k be allocated from the Transformation Fund to fund the
project management, master planning and other associated costs of taking the project
forward during the period from December 2018 to November 2019 plus that funding to a
cap of £100k be made available from the Business Risk Reserve to cover any necessary
legal costs arising.

It should be noted that implementation of the master plan is likely to have
significant financial implications in terms of capital investment and ongoing revenue
costs/income. These will be set out in detail in future reports once the masterplan
has been developed. With significant capital investment in leisure services, which
in some instances are classified as exempt from VAT, there are likely to be
significant VAT implications, including an impact on the Council’s partial exemption
calculation. There are mitigations for many of these implications but the approach
to be adopted will be dependant on the level of capital investment, the type of
services provided, whether they are run by the Council or other provider. The VAT
implications of individual proposals will need to be fully assessed as part of any
decision making process. It may also be necessary to seek independent specialist
advice as proposals become clearer.”

Legal implications and risks:

Officers are requesting funding to prepare a Masterplan that will provide the policy basis
upon 
[...]
eements to enter into a Limited Liability
Partnership — Executive Decision March 2018

Financial summary: The cost of acquiring residential
properties not in Council or Joint Venture
ownership is set out in Appendix A.

It is proposed that properties acquired

may subsequently be transfer to the Joint
Venture as part of the Council’s equity

Page 199



Cabinet 29 November 2018

contribution as agreed by Council in
February 2018, and in accordance with the
terms of the Joint Venture legal
agreements. Prior to transferring to the
Joint Venture, it is proposed that the
properties be used as temporary
accommodation.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [x]

Places making Havering [x]

Opportunities making Havering (x]

Connections making Havering [x]
SUMMARY

The Bridge Close redevelopment area includes residential properties, which front
onto Waterloo Road and Oldchurch Road. These are owned by the Council, the
Bridge Close Regeneration LLP (the Joint Venture) and private owners. This
report proposes that the Council should seek to purchase all of the privately-owned
residential properties not in Council or Joint Venture ownership through private
treaty. The expected cost of acquiring the residential properties not in Council or
Joint Venture ownership is set out in Appendix A.

It is proposed that properties acquired may be subsequently transferred to the Joint
Venture as part of the Council’s equity contribution as agreed by Council in
February 2018, and in accordance with the terms of the Joint Venture legal
agreements signed in April 2018. Prior to transferring to the Joint Venture, it is
proposed that the properties be used as temporary accommodation, to assist to
reduce General Fund pressures around homelessness.

The proposal constitutes an adjustment to the HRA Capital programme to provide
sufficient funding for the Council to acquire the privately owned residential
properties through private treaty.

Pag2 200



Cabinet 29 November 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Agree to the Council entering into direct negotiations with landowners to purchase
up to 23 residential properties on Waterloo Road and Oldchurch Road, Romford
through private treaty.

2. Agree to delegate to the Director of Regeneration authority to take all necessary
steps to enable and complete the acquisitions outlined in Resolution 1 above
following consultation with the Director of Finance; that includes the authority to
approve the terms to enable of the acquisition by private treaty, any financial
arrangements for relocation of current land owners or tenants, completion of
relevant agreements and appointments of relevant professionals.

3. Agree that in the event that Cabinet agrees resolutions 1 and 2 above to agree to
recommend to Council to include sufficient financial provision as set out in
Appendix A, to enable the private treaty purchase of the 23 residential properties
on Waterloo Road and Oldchurch Road, Romford.

4. Note that the transfer of the properties acquired via this Cabinet decision may be
transferred to the Bridge Close Regeneration LLP in accordance with the terms set
out in the Land Acquisition Strategy, the Land Agreement and the Members
Agreement.

Page 201



Cabinet 29 November 2018

11

1.2

1.3

b)

1.4

15

1.6

1.7
1.8

REPORT DETAIL

Background

Relevant decisions taken

In June 2016 Cabinet approved an in-principle vision for Bridge Close which
included that the Council enter into direct negotiations with land owners of
residential properties on Waterloo Road and Oldchurch Road, Romford to
purchase these properties through private treaty.

In November 2017 Cabinet approved a Limited Liability Partnership (“the
Joint Venture”) for the purpose of meeting the Council’s regeneration
objectives for Bridge Close and, authority to enter into a number of legal
agreements including a Members’ Agreement and a Land Agreement. The
Land Agreement in particu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Thursday, 29 November 2018  

(7.30  - 8.35 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 

 
17 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

18 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
2019-2020  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Finance & Property, 
introduced the report. 
 
The report presented an overview of the national economic and financial 
environment within which all local authorities were currently developing their 
financial plans for the next 4 years. It set out the complex range of factors 
affecting local authority forecast funding streams, expenditure pressures 
and the Council’s position in relation to these matters. 
 
The report also set out the Council’s current financial situation and its 
approach to achieving financial balance over the period 2019/20 to 2022/23. 
 
The report consisted of the following sections: 



Cabinet, 29 November 2018 

 
 

 

 
• Policy and strategic context (section 1) 
• Summary of the national context (section 2) 
• Update on the 2018/19 budget position (section 3) 
• Update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (section 4) 
• Update on the consultation with residents undertaken over the last 

year (section 5) 
• Update on the capital programme (section 6) 
• Timetable and next steps (section 7) 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Council is required to set a balanced budget in advance of the 
beginning of each financial year. This report sets out progress in reaching 
the balanced budget for 2019/20 and sets out the Council’s future plans for 
balancing the budget from 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
The report outlines all the options identified so far for balancing the 2019/20 
budget. There is still a budget gap even if these options are approved and 
therefore officers will continue to seek further options for balancing not just 
next year’s budget but also the budgets for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
Cabinet: 
 

 Noted the updated national financial context for local government, in 
year financial performance and the projected budget gap over the period 
2019/20 to 2022/23 as set out in sections 1 and 2 of the report and the 
period 6 (September 2018) and of year forecast position set out in 
section 3.  

 

 Noted the assumptions which underpin the forecast.  
 

 Approved savings proposals for 2019/20 of £8.702m as set out in 
section 4 and Appendices B (£0.770m), C (£3.156m) and D (£4.776m), 
having considered the consultation feedback set out in Appendices E 
and F. 

 

 Approved the launch of consultation on the measures included in the 
Improving Traffic Flows project as set out in Appendix D. 

 

 Approved the growth proposal for 2019/20 of £1 million to fund the 
revenue costs of the £10 million capital investment in the Highways 
Investment Programme for 2019/20, as set out in section 4, having 
considered the consultation feedback set out in Appendices E and F. 

 

 Approved the updated 5 year Capital Programme in Section 6 for 
recommendation onto full Council for agreement in January 2019. 

 



Cabinet, 29 November 2018 

 
 

 

 Noted the timetable and process for developing, reporting and 
considering the 2019/20 budget and MTFS as set out in section 7.  

 
 

19 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019 AND 
COUNCIL TAX SURCHARGE ON EMPTY HOMES  
 
Councillor Damian White, Leader of the Council, introduced the report. 
 
The report before Cabinet set out the detail of the responses to the public 
consultation to change the Council Tax Support Scheme 2019 (CTS 
Scheme) and the Council Tax surcharge on properties empty for more than 
two years. 
 
An overview of the existing Council Tax Support Scheme was attached to 
this report along with an Equalities Impact Assessment, proposed CTS 
Scheme, Risk Register and full version of the consultation outcomes. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to provide a CTS Scheme and to consult 
the public and interested parties when considering changes to the CTS 
Scheme. This is set out in Schedule 4 of the Local Government Finance Act 
2012.  
 
There is a shortage in the housing market which Government has 
recognised and introduced legislation to enable local authorities to 
encourage the occupation of those empty properties by way of a further 
increase in the Council Tax surcharge.   
 
Other options considered: 
 
At Cabinet on 25 July 2018, Members considered in detail a number of 
options with regard to the CTS Scheme and selected the scheme proposed 
in Appendix C for consultation. Details of the options considered can be 
found in the July Cabinet report and are set out in Appendix F Council Tax 
Support Scheme Options of this report. 
 
With regard to the Empty Property Surcharge, the only other option is to do 
nothing.  
 
The responses to the consultation have also set out a number of other 
alternatives and the Council’s replies to those are reflected elsewhere in this 
report and Appendices 
 
Cabinet: 
 

 Considered the responses to the Council Tax Support Scheme and 
Long Term Empty Homes Premium consultation  



Cabinet, 29 November 2018 

 
 

 

 Approved and recommend to Council the adoption of the proposed 
Council Tax Support Scheme as summarised in Appendix C of the 
report with effect from 1 April 2019. 

 Approved and recommend to Council an increase from 50% to 
100% as a surcharge rate of Council Tax for the properties that have 
been empty for more than two years with effect from 1 April 2019. 

 
20 BRETONS MANOR HOUSE, BARNS AND PARKS  

 
Councillor Viddy Persaud, Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Safety, 
introduced the report. 
 
The report before Cabinet explained that the Bretons Project had been 
working up options in relation to Bretons Manor House and surrounding 
grounds and park over the last year. Cabinet was asked to approve further 
funding of £350k for the revenue project management costs to take forward 
the Project for a further year, funded from the Transformation Fund. The 
funding will support Phase II Development of Bretons Manor House, Tudor 
barn, outbuildings, walled garden, lake and parks. Phase II Development 
will include an architects’ master plan for the site, planning permission for 
the totality of the site and the continuation of external funding applications 
for specific projects on the site. 
 
Cabinet was also asked to approve an application to fund legal costs from 
the Business Risk Reserve as necessary to a cap of £100k. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
Due to a lack of funding at the present time, a phased approach is 
recommended, which would enable the development of different clusters as 
funding is secured. It is recommended that the Council initially invest 
revenue to develop a Masterplan for the site, secure planning permission for 
the totality of the site and to continue to submit funding bids to external 
bodies. The GLA have indicated that the Council should submit a bid to 
them for revenue development funding for this project which they consider 
one of just two very complex but exciting projects in London, economically 
and culturally. 
 
This report requests that £350k be allocated from the Transformation Fund 
to fund the project management, master planning and other associated 
costs of taking this project forward during the period from December 2018 to 
November 2019 plus that funding to a cap of £100k be made available from 
the Business Risk Reserve to cover any necessary legal costs arising. 
 
Additional requests for funding were considered but are not being 
recommended at this stage. There are projects that are close to being ready 
to progress but require more certainty in relation to the context for the whole 
site or would benefit from external funding 
which is currently not confirmed. These projects are:- 
 



Cabinet, 29 November 2018 

 
 

 

 The Great Hall - investment of £3.45 million would be required to 
build a brand new Great Hall in the grounds of the Manor House as a 
wedding and events venue. Such a development could activate the 
project and unlock the commercial potential of the site. However, the 
success of such a venue will partly be dependent on the Hall’s 
surroundings and these are not currently up to the standard required. 
It has been concluded a bid for Council funding should be paused at 
this time. 

 3G Football Pitches - investment of £2.2 million is currently required 
for two 3G football pitches and associated changing/social facilities in 
the south of the site. The Football Foundation is keen on this option 
and would probably be prepared to fund up to £1 million of the cost. 
Feasibility work with the Football Foundation and Essex FA is already 
underway. However, this leaves a potential shortfall of £1.2 million for 
the Council to find or to seek funding sources from elsewhere. Veolia 
were approached but will not fund facilities which are, or are likely to 
be, run by external contractors, which is expected to be the outcome 
for these football pitches. It is also considered unlikely that a 
commercial case for the pitches can be achieved. In addition, the 
anti-social behaviour issues will also need to be resolved before this 
end of the site can be developed. It has therefore been decided not 
to submit a bid to the Council for funding at this stage. 

 
Options considered: 
 
A number of options have been explored in relation to the totality of the 
Bretons site. 
 
These include; 
 

 Do nothing: this would still cost £4m over the next 20 years as there 
would need to be capital costs (approximately £100k pa) and 
revenue costs (approximately £100k pa) incurred over the next 20 
years to maintain the site 

 Sell land and buildings: this may generate a sale of approximately 
£2m but only if the park was included which is probably not an 
attractive proposition for the local community. The Council would lose 
responsibility for the anti-social aspects of the area but also levers of 
control. 

 Outsource entire model through joint venture: this is not viable as 
there has been a lack of interest in investing in the capital costs and 
the returns would not be commercially viable for the council. This 
situation may change over time if the problems with the site are 
resolved. 

 Deliver the model in-house and lease aspects of the site: this is the 
recommended approach however it requires £28.9m investment and 
would present a very high risk for the Council without external 
funding. It would involve, over time, investing in minimum viable 
projects (MVPs) that generate commercial returns (eg the Great Hall) 
or priority projects (eg the 3G football pitches) in a phased approach. 



Cabinet, 29 November 2018 

 
 

 

 
Cabinet: 
 

 Agreed that £350k be allocated from the Transformation Fund to 
fund the project management, master planning and other associated 
costs plus that funding to a cap of £100k be made available from the 
Business Risk Reserve to cover any necessary legal costs arising. 
 

 Delegated authority to the Chief Operating Officer, after consultation 
with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
Safety, to authorise the submission of related funding applications to 
external bodies to a limit of £5m. 

 
21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no press and public in attendance.  The meeting went into 
closed session. 
 

22 BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD -  PURCHASE OF RESIDENTIAL 
PROPERTIES ON WATERLOO ROAD AND OLDCHURCH ROAD  
 
Councillor Damian White, Leader of the Council, introduced the report. 
 
The Bridge Close redevelopment area includes residential properties, which 
front onto Waterloo Road and Oldchurch Road. These are owned by the 
Council, the Bridge Close Regeneration LLP (the Joint Venture) and private 
owners.  
 
The report proposed that the Council seek to purchase all of the privately-
owned residential properties not in Council or Joint Venture ownership 
through private treaty. The expected cost of acquiring the residential 
properties not in Council or Joint Venture ownership is set out in an exempt 
appendix to the report (Appendix A). 
 
It is proposed that properties acquired may be subsequently transferred to 
the Joint Venture as part of the Council’s equity contribution as agreed by 
Council in February 2018, and in accordance with the terms of the Joint 
Venture legal agreements signed in April 2018. Prior to transferring to the 
Joint Venture, it is proposed that the properties be used as temporary 
accommodation, to assist to reduce General Fund pressures around 
homelessness. 
 
The proposal constitutes an adjustment to the HRA Capital programme to 
provide sufficient funding for the Council to acquire the privately owned 
residential properties through private treaty. 
 
 
Cabinet: 
 



Cabinet, 29 November 2018 

 
 

 

 Agreed to the Council entering into direct negotiations with 
landowners to purchase up to 23 residential properties on Waterloo 
Road and Oldchurch Road, Romford through private treaty. 

 

 Agreed to delegate to the Director of Regeneration authority to take 
all necessary steps to enable and complete the acquisitions outlined 
in Resolution 1 above following consultation with the Director of 
Finance; that includes the authority to approve the terms to enable of 
the acquisition by private treaty, any financial arrangements for 
relocation of current land owners or tenants, completion of relevant 
agreements and appointments of relevant professionals. 

 

 Agreed following agreement on resolutions 1 and 2 above to agree 
to recommend to Council to include sufficient financial provision as 
set out in Appendix A (exempt), to enable the private treaty purchase 
of the 23 residential properties on Waterloo Road and Oldchurch 
Road, Romford.  

 

 Noted that the transfer of the properties acquired via this Cabinet 
decision may be transferred to the Bridge Close Regeneration LLP in 
accordance with the terms set out in the Land Acquisition Strategy, 
the Land Agreement and the Members Agreement.   

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


